



No. 20-cv-0714, No. 20-cv-0715

**IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS**

Clerk of the Court
Received 05/05/2021 10:36 AM
Resubmitted 05/05/2021 11:19 AM
Filed 05/05/2021 11:19 AM

HYUN JIN MOON, et al.,

Defendant-Appellants,

v.

THE FAMILY FEDERATION FOR WORLD PEACE AND UNIFICATION
INTERNATIONAL, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Civil Division
(Case No. 2011 CA 003721B, Hon. Laura A. Cordero & Hon. Jennifer M.
Anderson)

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT UCI

Derek L. Shaffer (DC Bar # 478775)*
William A. Burck (DC Bar # 979677)
John F. Bash (DC Bar # 988874)
JP Kernisan (DC Bar # 1000895)
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-538-8000
Facsimile: 202-538-8100
derekshaffer@quinnemanuel.com
williamburck@quinnemanuel.com
johnbash@quinnemanuel.com
jpkernisan@quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant UCI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO REFUTE THAT THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDERS VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Distort The Governing First Amendment Principles	8
B. Plaintiffs Provide No Defense For An Order Removing A Religious Leader From A Religious Institution.....	9
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO REFUTE THAT THE TRIAL COURT FATALLY ERRED BY BARRING UCI FROM PARTICIPATING IN THE REMEDIES HEARING	10
A. Plaintiffs Ignore UCI’s Repeated Objections To Its Exclusion	11
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Deny UCI’s Interest In Its Board’s Composition	11
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Obscure The Trial Court’s Exclusion Of UCI.....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO REFUTE THAT THE SUPERIOR COURT VIOLATED D.C. LAW BY REMOVING UCI’S DIRECTORS	14
A. It Remains Clear That D.C. Code § 29-406.09 Applies	14
B. Plaintiffs Offer No Basis To Second-Guess Duly Enacted Statutes	16
C. In Any Event, Plaintiffs Have Not Established “Inherent Equity Authority” For D.C. Courts To Remove Nonprofits’ Directors	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Griffin</i> , 2 A.3d 1070 (D.C. 2010)	20
<i>Bowyer v. D.C.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2011)	20
<i>D.C. v. Howard</i> , 588 A.2d 683 (D.C. 1991)	11
<i>Duvall v. United States</i> , 676 A.2d 448 (D.C. 1996)	20
<i>Edwards v. Lateef</i> , 558 A.2d 1144 (D.C. 1989)	15
<i>Estate of Raleigh v. Mitchell</i> , 947 A.2d 464 (D.C. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Gaubert v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 863 F.2d 59 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17
<i>George v. Jackson</i> , 2015 WL 12601903 (D.C. Super. Ct. July 7, 2015)	19
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	9
<i>Kirk v. Com’r of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 987 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Lacek v. Washington Hosp. Ctr. Corp.</i> , 978 A.2d 1194 (D.C. 2009)	16, 20
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	14
<i>Liu v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 179 A.3d 871 (D.C. 2018)	16

<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 132 F.2d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1942), <i>aff'd</i> , 319 U.S. 239 (1943).....	12
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	8, 10
<i>Owen v. Bd. of Dirs. of Washington City Orphan Asylum</i> , 888 A.2d 255 (D.C. 2005)	19
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	9
<i>Samuel v. Lakew</i> , 116 A.3d 1253, 1261 (D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>Shoetan v. Link</i> , 2009 D.C. Super. LEXIS 5 (D.C. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 2009)	18
<i>St. Joseph Cath. Orphan Soc'y v. Edwards</i> , 449 S.W.3d 727 (Ky. 2014).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Salim v. Ayed</i> , 22 N.E.3d 1054 (Ohio 2014)	18
<i>Stern v. Lucy Webb Hayes Nat. Training Sch. for Deaconesses & Missionaries</i> , 381 F. Supp. 1003 (D.D.C. 1974)	19
<i>United States v. Mount Vernon Mort. Corp.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 629 (D.D.C 1954)	19
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	16
Statutes	
D.C. Code § 11-921(a)(6)	18
D.C. Code § 29-406.09	passim
D.C. Code § 29-411.03	17
D.C. Code § 29-412.20(a)(1)(C).....	19

Rules

D.C. SUPER. CT. CIV. R. 24(a).....12

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 87–1357 (1962)17
